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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, MAY 5, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Ms. Jaynes, Mr. Karr and Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. Ping, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Ammitzboll     
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m.  
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Joseph and Amy Reiling      Application #2014-03 
50 Dorr Road, Block 295, Lot 8, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II and III for permission to construct 
an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along Bergen Road to the addition is 23.4 
feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .282 
whereas .248 is the maximum permitted.  The existing side-yard setback is 11.90 feet. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Grob seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  
 
Luis Meruvia and Berta Fossas     Application #2014-04 
62 Crescent Drive, Block 74, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II and III for permission to construct 
an addition and portico.  The proposed side-yard setback to the second-floor addition is 
6.65 feet with a combined total of 14.65 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 
feet is the minimum required.  The proposed front-yard setback to the portico is 34 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .283 whereas 
.248 is the maximum allowed.  The existing setback to the shed is 3 feet.  The existing 
driveway setback is 4 feet. 
 
Mr. Karr moved this and Mr. Hoefling seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  
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James and Jeannette Leong      Application #2014-05 
22 Walker Drive, Block 75, Lot 16, Zone R-2, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed combined total side-yard setback to the addition is 24.93 feet 
whereas 30 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 11.94 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr.  Karr seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.   
 
E.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014 
 
David and Kimberly Pallant      Application #2014-06 
888 Central Avenue, Block 192, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-32 B, for permission to construct a fence.  The 
proposed fence in the front-yard setback along Central Avenue & Fairview Avenue is 6 
feet high whereas 30 inches is the maximum height permitted. 
 
The Board looked at the survey to see where the applicants plan to install the fence on 
Central Avenue.  The Chairman encouraged the Board to visit the site to see the setback 
from the corner and the hedge.   
 
Anthony Gargano       Application #2014-07 
40 Salem Road, Block 271, Lot 8, R-2Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed floor area ratio is .319 whereas .267 is the maximum permitted.  
The existing side-yard setbacks are 8 feet with a combined total of 17.6 feet.  The 
existing driveway is on the property line.  The existing side-yard setback to the detached 
garage is 4.8 feet.  The existing lot coverage is 46%. 
 
The Board asked if the applicant is a contract purchaser and if he plans to live in the 
house.     
 
Lynn Oderwald and Glenn Shepard     Application #2014-08 
66 Ridgeview Avenue, Block 34, L 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32B and Section 310- 19 I to construct a fence and 
a shed.  The proposed fence in the front-yard setback along Runnymede Parkway is 6 
feet high whereas 30 inches is the maximum height permitted.  The proposed shed is 2 
feet from the property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum permitted. 
 
Chairman Nadelberg again encouraged the Board to visit the site to determine if the 
fence will interfere with the sight line. 
 
Redwood-ERC New Providence, LLC    Application #2014-09 
535 Mountain Avenue, Block 320, L 17, TBI-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Variance relief from Ordinance No. 2011-20 for bulk sign variances for three temporary 
signs for the purpose of marketing the Lantern Hill continuing care retirement 
community. 
 
The property currently has a temporary sign at the corner of South Street and Mountain 
Avenue. 
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F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communications items. 
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
Second Alternate 
 
Mr. Hoefling would like to petition Council about appointing a second alternate and 
believes several individuals have expressed an interest in serving on the Board.  The 
secretary will ask Mr. Lynch to get this on Council’s agenda via Armand Galluccio, 
Council liaison to the Board.  Mr. Morin will also pursue this issue as the lack of a 
second alternate is difficult with Floor Area Ratio applications. 
 
Conditions for Fences  
 
The Board discussed the 6’ white vinyl fence on Central Avenue by Valentine Road.  
The Board noted that the fence doesn’t match the adjoining fence and it sits too close to 
the property line.  The fence looks massive.  The Board heard an application for a 
driveway for this property, which fronts Valentine Road, last year.  The Board asked if it 
could impose conditions on fences.  Mr. Morin responded that the Board can condition 
the type of materials if an applicant is seeking a variance for a fence.  Mr. Hoefling 
expressed concern about imposing conditions for materials as it raises the question of 
where to draw the line:  He does not believe the Board’s role is to pick the color of 
shutters or siding, etc.  Mr. Grob stated that the Board must evaluate each application on 
a case-by-case basis and consider the visual impact and context of the fence in setting 
conditions for the type of materials.  Mr. Morin noted that the Board can require the 
planting of shrubbery to break up the mass of a fence. 
 
Solar Array at Alcatel-Lucent 
 
Many of the shrubs at the solar array at Alcatel-Lucent have died or are dying.  Mr. 
Nadelberg noted that if it weren’t for the landscaping, he would not have approved the 
application for the solar array.  Mr. Morin will write a letter to the property/facilities 
manager at Alcatel-Lucent about the shrubbery. 
 
Drive-through Post Office Box 
 
As part of its application for the Fitness Factory at the shopping center on Central 
Avenue, Mandelbaum & Krupnick agreed to build a drive-through post office box.  Mr. 
Hoefling questioned whether the post office has been petitioned to have a drive-through 
box.    
 
I. MINUTES FROM 4/21/2014 
 
The minutes from April 21, 2014, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:43 p.m. 


